

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATHI
MAIN CASE : C.R.P.Nos.480 of 2023, 276 of 2024 and C.M.A.No.44 of
2023
PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No.	Date	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
	06.07.2026	<u>SRS,J</u> <u>C.R.P.Nos.480 of 2023, 276 of 2024 and</u> <u>C.M.A.No.44 of 2023</u> Heard Sri P.S.P. Suresh Kumar, learned counsel for the petitioner and Sri M.R.S. Srinivas and Sri S. Lakshmi Narayana Reddy, learned counsel for the respondents. During the course of arguments, Sri M.R.S. Srinivas and Sri S. Lakshmi Narayana Reddy, learned counsel for the respondents brought to the notice of this Court the decision rendered by the Division Bench of the Hon'ble Supreme Court in Tej Bhan (D) through LR and Ors. v. Ram Kishan (D) through LRs and Ors. (AIR 2025 (SC) 89), whereby the issue relating to the scope of Section 14(1) and 14(2) of the Hindu Succession Act, 1956 (for short 'the Act'), was referred to a larger Bench. The issue involved in the present case is whether Smt. P. Lakshmi Kumari got absolute right to the property under Section 14(1) of the Act or limited right under Section 14(2) of the Act, pursuant to the Will dated 10.10.1984 executed by her husband, Krishna Murthy.	

This Court is of the opinion that since the similar issue is already referred to the larger Bench of the Hon'ble Apex Court, further hearing in this matter needs to be deferred.

At this juncture, learned counsel for the petitioner submitted that respondent No.2/decreed holder, is attempting to alienate the schedule property pursuant to the sale deed, dated 18.05.2022 in E.P.No.115 of 2018.

It is made clear that any alienation of the schedule property is subject to result in C.R.P.No.480 of 2023.

Post on 24.08.2026.

SRS, J

IKN